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AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS.
HAMLINE UNIVERSITY

1/22/22 • 1 P.M.
SI MELBY HALL

2021-22 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
WOMEN’S BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Si Melby Hall, Minneapolis, Minn.;
* denotes MIAC games

ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Wed., Nov. 10	 vs. Bethany Lutheran	 L 76-59
Sat., Nov. 13	 at Univ. of Chicago (Ill.)	 L 60-55
Wed., Nov. 17	 at UW-River Falls	 L 77-58
Sat., Nov. 20	 at Hamline *	 W 64-62
Tue., Nov. 23	 at Bethel *	 W 65-61
Wed., Dec. 1	 at St. Scholastica *	 W 82-55
Sat., Dec. 4	 vs. Carleton *	 W 72-45
Wed., Dec. 8	 vs. Gustavus Adolphus *	 W 55-46
Sat., Dec. 11	 at St. Olaf *	 W 71-52
Wed., Jan. 5	 vs. St. Catherine *	 CANCELED
Sat., Jan. 8	 vs. Macalester *	 W 69-55
Mon., Jan. 10	 at Saint Mary’s *	 W 56-49
Wed., Jan. 12	 vs. Concordia-Moorhead *	 W 63-44
Sat., Jan. 15	 at Saint Benedict *	 W 64-63
Wed., Jan. 19	 vs. St. Scholastica *	 W 74-39
Sat., Jan. 22	 vs. Hamline *	 W 80-70
Wed., Jan. 26	 vs. Bethel *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 29	 at Carleton *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 2	 at St. Catherine *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 5	 vs. St. Olaf *	 1 p.m.
Mon., Feb. 7	 at Gustavus Adolphus *	 7 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 9	 vs. Saint Mary’s *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 12	 vs. Saint Benedict *	 1 p.m.
Mon., Feb. 14	 at Macalester *	 5:45 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 16	 at Concordia-Moorhead *	5:15 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 19	 MIAC Playoff First Round	 1 p.m.
Tue., Feb. 22	 MIAC Playoff Quarterfinals	 7 p.m.
Thu., Feb. 24	 MIAC Playoff Semifinals	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 26	 MIAC Playoff Championship 	7 p.m.
March 4-5	 NCAA D-III Playoff 1st/2nd Rounds
March 11-12	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
March 18-19	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals/Finals
	 at Pittsburgh, Pa.

OVERALL RECORD: 12-3; MIAC: 12-0

athletics.augsburg.edu      #AuggiePride
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
				          MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT
NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	 3PTA	 3PT%	 FTM	 FTA	 FT%
01	Myers, Kalena	 15	14	 391	 26.1	 60	 133	 .451	 19	 52	 .365	 22	 30	 .733	
02	Kintop, Chloe	 9	 1	 83	 9.2	 2	 16	 .125	 1	 9	 .111	 0	 2	 .000	
05	Buchanan, S	 10	 1	 129	 12.9	 9	 28	 .321	 0	 6	 .000	 3	 8	 .375	
10	Romo, Mercedes	 11	 0	 83	 7.5	 4	 18	 .222	 0	 6	 .000	 2	 2	 1.000	
11	Masello, Jen	 15	15	 427	 28.5	 94	 187	 .503	 0	 0	 .000	 44	 71	 .620	
13	Coplin, Jaley	 14	13	 452	 32.3	 49	 134	 .366	 35	 84	 .417	 22	 30	 .733	
20	Manecke, Katie	 15	 2	 252	 16.8	 14	 41	 .341	 4	 20	 .200	 10	 15	 .667	
21	Boysen, Kevin	 7	 0	 45	 6.4	 2	 3	 .667	 1	 1	 1.000	 2	 5	 .400	
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 4	 0	 10	 2.5	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
25	Eastman, Grace	 15	15	 384	 25.6	 23	 73	 .315	 7	 25	 .280	 1	 1	 1.000	
30	McLendon, M	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
32	Lor, Selena	 15	14	 477	 31.8	 47	 136	 .346	 19	 70	 .271	 22	 29	 .759	
33	Smith, Anja	 10	 0	 214	 21.4	 65	 124	 .524	 9	 35	 .257	 20	 42	 .476	
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 6	 0	 53	 8.8	 3	 7	 .429	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 1	 .000	
Total	 15		  3001	 200.1	 372	 902	 .412	 95	 311	 .305	 148	 236	 .627	
Opponents	 15		  3000	 200.0	 325	 859	 .378	 71	 281	 .253	 133	 204	 .652

 		                   SCORING	               REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
01	Myers, Kalena	 161	 10.7	 9	 23	 32	 2.1	 19	 32	 46	 34	 1
02	Kintop, Chloe	 5	 0.6	 4	 3	 7	 0.8	 2	 4	 4	 2	 0
05	Buchanan, Samaiya	21	 2.1	 7	 14	 21	 2.1	 10	 6	 9	 8	 0
10	Romo, Mercedes	 10	 0.9	 6	 6	 12	 1.1	 6	 5	 6	 2	 0
11	Masello, Jen	 232	 15.5	 28	 110	 138	 9.2	 50	 33	 36	 38	 23
13	Coplin, Jaley	 155	 11.1	 18	 40	 58	 4.1	 9	 17	 18	 13	 2
20	Manecke, Katie	 42	 2.8	 5	 14	 19	 1.3	 22	 23	 11	 8	 0
21	Boysen, Kevin	 7	 1.0	 4	 7	 11	 1.6	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 0	 0.0	 1	 0	 1	 0.3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	Eastman, Grace	 54	 3.6	 14	 43	 57	 3.8	 49	 9	 17	 14	 5
30	McLendon, Moriah	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
32	Lor, Selena	 135	 9.0	 7	 42	 49	 3.3	 21	 40	 33	 19	 4
33	Smith, Anja	 159	 15.9	 22	 47	 69	 6.9	 18	 3	 26	 7	 2
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 6	 1.0	 2	 15	 17	 2.8	 11	 3	 5	 1	 9
Total	 987	65.80	 149	 388	 537	 35.8	 221	 175	 217	 146	 46
Opponents	 854	56.93	 166	 410	 576	 38.4	 249	 187	 280	 105	 34

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(12-3 OVERALL, 12-0 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS (LAST TEAM)
1	 Kalena Myers	 SO	 G	 5-4	 Burnsville, Minn./Apple Valley HS
2	 Chloe Kintop	 JR	 G	 5-5	 Foxboro, Wis./Superior HS
5	 Samaiya Buchanan	 JR	 G	 5-4	 Minneapolis, Minn./Hopkins HS (Illinois Central CC)
10	 Mercedes Romo	 FY	 G	 5-3	 Eau Claire, Wis./Altoona HS
11	 Jen Masello	 SR	 F	 5-11	 Darien, Ill./Downers Grove South HS
13	 Jaley Coplin	 JR	 F	 5-10	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
15	 LaTeja Franklin	 FY	 F	 5-8	 Coon Rapids, Minn./Blaine HS
20	 Katie Manecke	 SO	 G	 5-5	 Shoreview, Minn./Mounds View HS
21	 Kevin Boysen	 SR	 F	 5-10	 Rochester, Minn./Mayo HS
25	 Grace Eastman	 JR	 G	 5-8	 Elk River, Minn./St. Francis HS
30	 Moriah McLendon	 SO	 F	 5-8	 Apple Valley, Minn./Eastview HS (Dominican-Ill.)
32	 Selena Lor	 SR	 G	 5-5	 Winona, Minn./Winona HS
33	 Anja Smith	 SO	 F	 5-10	 Kewaskum, Wis./
					     Saint Mary’s Springs HS (Grand Valley State)
44	 Nikole Gullerud	 JR	 F	 6-0	 Inver Grove Heights, Minn./Simley HS

Head Coach: Ted Riverso (West Chester ’76, 7th year at Augsburg, 22nd year overall; 
	 98-52 at Augsburg, 435-132 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Jackie Voigt (Minnesota ’11, 6th year),
	 Jill Tichy (Augsburg ‘15, 5th year), Jennifer Phillips (St. Thomas ’89, 4th year)

Strength and Conditioning: Steve Verlennich (Head Coach), Nick Brundy (Assistant Coach)
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Mary Becerril-Gonzalez, Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, 
	 Marissa Lindback, Randy Yang
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 MIAC	 O’All
Augsburg.......... 12-0...12-3
Gustavus............ 9-2....11-3
Hamline............ 9-3....11-4
Bethel............... 9-4....10-6
Saint Benedict... 7-5....10-5
Macalester......... 6-7.....8-8
Concordia.......... 5-6.....5-8
St. Catherine...... 4-6.....5-8
St. Olaf.............. 5-8....6-10
Carleton............. 4-9....5-11
Saint Mary’s...... 3-10...4-12
St. Scholastica.. 0-13...0-15

GAMES WEDNESDAY, JAN. 26:
Saint Benedict at Carleton, 5 p.m.
Concordia at Macalester, 5:15 p.m.
Bethel at Augsburg, 7 p.m.
St. Catherine at St. Scholastica, 7 p.m.
Saint Mary’s at Hamline, 7 p.m.
Gustavus at St. Olaf, 7 p.m.

GAMES SATURDAY, JAN. 29:
Saint Benedict at Concordia, 1 p.m.
St. Catherine at Bethel, 1 p.m. 
Hamline at St. Olaf, 1 p.m.
Gustavus at Macalester, 1 p.m.
Augsburg at Carleton, 1 p.m.
St. Scholastica at Saint Mary’s, 1 p.m.

GAMES WEDNESDAY, FEB. 2:
Concordia at St. Olaf, 5 p.m.
Augsburg at St. Catherine, 7 p.m.
Macalester at Carleton, 7 p.m.
Gustavus at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
Saint Benedict at Bethel, 7 p.m.
St. Scholastica at Hamline, 7 p.m.

GAMES SATURDAY, FEB. 5:
Macalester at Saint Benedict, 1 p.m.
Hamline at Concordia, 1 p.m.
St. Olaf at Augsburg, 1 p.m.
Carleton at St. Scholastica, 1 p.m.
Saint Mary’s at Bethel, 1 p.m.
St. Catherine at Gustavus, 1 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,
as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 

as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 
Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 

they are compatible and complimentary goals. 
Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

BETHEL UNIVERSITY ROYALS
(10-6 OVERALL, 9-4 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	 POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS
3	 Kendal Cox	 FY	 G	 5-8	 St. Michael, Minn./St. Michael-Albertville
4	 Kat Brown-Erdal	 JR	 G	 5-9	 Jordan, Minn./Jordan
5	 Makenna Pearson	 5SR	 F	 5-11	 Blaine, Minn./Blaine 
10	 Olivia Williams	 FY	 G	 5-5	 Zimmerman, Minn./Zimmerman
11	 Lauren Johnson	 FY	 G/F	 5-8	 Belle Plaine, Minn./Belle Plaine
13	 Jenny Wibholm	 FY	 F	 5-9	 Alden, Iowa/Iowa Falls-Alden
22	 Courtney Nuest	 FY	 G	 5-6	 Becker, Minn./Becker 
23	 Anna Garfield	 SO	 G	 5-9	 Ham Lake, Minn./Blaine
25	 Bella Williams	 5SR	 G	 5-6	 Zimmerman, Minn./Zimmerman
31	 Lydia Hagstrom	 FY	 F	 6-0	 Princeton, Minn/Zimmerman
32	 Megan Boegel	 SR	 F	 5-10	 Rochester, Minn./Schaeffer Academy
33	 Emma Schultz	 JR	 F	 5-9	 Eden Valley, Minn./Eden Valley-Watkins 
41	 Autumn Earney	 FY	 G	 5-8	 Ellsworth, Wis./Ellsworth
42	 Kaili Bradway	 FY	 G	 5- 	 Osceola, Wis./Osceola
45	 Lindsey Tschetter	 JR	 G	 5-5	 Eagan, Minn./Eagan 
51	 Hayden Glander	 FY	 F	 5-10	 Young America, Minn./
					     Norwood Young America

Head Coach: Jon Herbrechtsmeyer (Gustavus ’92, 20th season at Bethel, 
	 28th overall; 279-212 at Bethel, 364-366 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Scott Lauinger, John Buck, Nate Bertsch
Graduate Assistant Coach: Micaella Sipe
Student Assistant Coaches: Madi Heiderscheidt, Primeau Hill
Director of Athletic Training Services: Justin Byers
Athletic Trainers: Annie Hinnenkamp, Alyssa Tiedens, 
	 Cody Kliever, Kimberly Kurtzweg
Athletic Director: Greg Peterson

BETHEL STATISTICS
				        MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT
NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	3PTA	3PT%	FTM	 FTA	 FT%
03	Cox, Kendal	 7	 0	 121	 17.3	 13	 31	 .419	 3	 12	 .250	 5	 18	 .278	
04	Brown-Erdal, Kat	 5	 0	 90	 18.0	 13	 34	 .382	 5	 17	 .294	 7	 12	 .583	
05	Pearson, Makenna	16	16	383	 23.9	 79	 190	 .416	 33	 90	 .367	 25	 27	 .926	
10	Williams, Olivia	 15	 6	 294	 19.6	 13	 31	 .419	 2	 10	 .200	 8	 10	 .800	
11	Johnson, Lauren	 10	 0	 84	 8.4	 5	 19	 .263	 1	 8	 .125	 4	 9	 .444	
13	Wibholm, Jenny	 4	 0	 20	 5.0	 1	 3	 .333	 0	 1	 .000	 2	 2	 1.000	
22	Nuest, Courtney	 16	13	427	 26.7	 81	 159	 .509	 11	 41	 .268	 14	 20	 .700	
23	Garfield, Anna	 14	10	338	 24.1	 49	 112	 .438	 4	 13	 .308	 20	 33	 .606	
25	Williams, Bella	 14	14	407	 29.1	 20	 51	 .392	 1	 7	 .143	 23	 38	 .605	
31	Hagstrom, Lydia	 9	 0	 88	 9.8	 17	 40	 .425	 0	 1	 .000	 6	 6	 1.000	
32	Boegel, Megan	 8	 5	 162	 20.3	 26	 54	 .481	 0	 2	 .000	 6	 7	 .857	
33	Schultz, Emma	 13	 5	 260	 20.0	 18	 48	 .375	 1	 8	 .125	 11	 18	 .611	
41	Earney, Autumn	 8	 0	 99	 12.4	 13	 38	 .342	 3	 12	 .250	 9	 11	 .818	
42	Bradway, Kaili	 2	 0	 4	 2.0	 1	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 1	 .000	
45	Tschetter, Lindsey	 10	 0	 105	 10.5	 9	 22	 .409	 3	 11	 .273	 9	 14	 .643	
51	Glander, Hayden	 16	11	318	 19.9	 64	 123	 .520	 11	 24	 .458	 33	 52	 .635	
Total	 16		  3200	200.0	422	956	 .441	 78	 257	 .304	 182	278	 .655	
Opponents	 16		  3200	200.0	313	850	 .368	 56	 251	 .223	 208	317	 .656

			            SCORING	             REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
03	Cox, Kendal	 34	 4.9	 8	 14	 22	 3.1	 13	 13	 9	 5	 2
04	Brown-Erdal, Kat	 38	 7.6	 1	 7	 8	 1.6	 6	 3	 8	 6	 3
05	Pearson, Makenna	 216	 13.5	 19	 49	 68	 4.3	 52	 26	 55	 29	 12
10	Williams, Olivia	 36	 2.4	 10	 34	 44	 2.9	 26	 6	 18	 21	 1
11	Johnson, Lauren	 15	 1.5	 6	 7	 13	 1.3	 5	 5	 4	 4	 1
13	Wibholm, Jenny	 4	 1.0	 0	 1	 1	 0.3	 4	 0	 3	 0	 0
22	Nuest, Courtney	 187	 11.7	 25	 59	 84	 5.3	 48	 42	 76	 35	 4
23	Garfield, Anna	 122	 8.7	 27	 49	 76	 5.4	 23	 25	 24	 29	 15
25	Williams, Bella	 64	 4.6	 10	 47	 57	 4.1	 40	 83	 52	 54	 5
31	Hagstrom, Lydia	 40	 4.4	 10	 20	 30	 3.3	 11	 2	 7	 2	 10
32	Boegel, Megan	 58	 7.3	 10	 13	 23	 2.9	 13	 2	 11	 4	 8
33	Schultz, Emma	 48	 3.7	 6	 23	 29	 2.2	 27	 20	 25	 20	 0
41	Earney, Autumn	 38	 4.8	 4	 8	 12	 1.5	 11	 2	 12	 7	 1
42	Bradway, Kaili	 2	 1.0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
45	Tschetter, Lindsey	 30	 3.0	 1	 9	 10	 1.0	 11	 7	 7	 7	 1
51	Glander, Hayden	 172	 10.8	 28	 51	 79	 4.9	 24	 4	 10	 9	 16
Total	 1104	69.00	 173	398	 571	 35.7	 314	 240	 331	232	 79
Opponents	 890	 55.63	 145	360	 505	 31.6	 269	 155	 379	175	 57


